resulted in a catch-up adjustment for past service
costs and a corresponding increase in the Group’s
LSP obligations in the year of enactment of the
Amendment Ordinance (i.e., as at 1 Apri l 2022
and year ended 31 March 2023). The adjustment
is recognised as past service costs in profit or
loss as at 1 April 2022 and for the year ended 31
March 2023 as the Amendment Ordinance is not
contemplated in the original LSP legislation.

SANBASE CORPORATION LIMITED  INTERIM REPORT 202418

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
未經審核簡明綜合財務資料附註

2. 編製基準（續）
2.2 會計政策變動－香港長期服務金計劃

的抵銷安排（續）

這會計政策的變動已追溯應用，並經重列

截至2023年9月30日的餘額及截至該期間
的業績，總結如下：

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
2.2 Change in accounting policy on offsetting

arrangement in long service payment
scheme in Hong Kong (Continued)
This change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively by restating the balances as at 30
September 2023 and the results for the period then
ended as summarised below:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

As
restated

如前呈報
會計政策的
變動影響 經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

As at 30 September 2023 於2023年9月30日
Employee benefit obligations 僱員福利責任 – 506 506
Accruals and other payables 應計及其他應付款 1,311 (92) 1,219
Retained earnings 保留盈利 88,339 (333) 88,006
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 6,890 (81) 6,809

For the period ended 30 September 2023 截至2023年9月30日
止期間

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (257,012) (106) (257,118)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (10,857) (40) (10,897)
Remeasurement of employee

benefit obligations
重新計量僱員
福利責任 – 284 284

Basic and diluted earnings per share 每股盈利基本及
攤薄 3.54 (0.06) 3.48

As at 1 April 2023 於2023年4月1日
Employee benefit obligations 僱員福利責任 – 644 644
Accruals and other payables 應計及其他應付款 3,361 (92) 3,269
Retained earnings 保留盈利 81,333 (451) 80,882
Non-controlling interest 非控股權益 7,070 (101) 6,969

莊皇集團公司  2024年中期報告 19

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
未經審核簡明綜合財務資料附註

3. 關鍵會計判斷和估計不確定性的關
鍵來源

編製中期簡明綜合財務資料要求管理層對影響

會計政策的應用和所報告資產和負債以及收支

的呈報數額作出判斷、估計和假設。實際結果或

會與此等估計不同。

在編製此等中期簡明綜合財務資料時，管理層就

應用本集團會計政策時作出的重大判斷和估計

不確定性的關鍵來源，與2024年3月31日止年度
之年度財務報表所應用的相同。

4. 財務風險管理及金融工具

4.1 財務風險因素
本集團的活動面對多項財務風險：市場風

險（包括外匯風險、現金流量之利率風險及

價格風險）、信貸風險及流動性風險。

本中期簡明綜合財務資料並未包括年度財

務報表所規定的所有財務風險管理信息和

披露，並應與本集團截至2024年3月31日止
年度財務報表一併閱讀。

風險管理政策自2024年3月31日以來概無
變動。

4.2 公允價值估計
以下對以公允價值計量的金融工具進行分

類，乃根據在公允價值層級中輸入估值技

巧的級別釐定。不同層級的定義如下：

• 相同資產或負債在活躍市場的報價（未

經調整）（第一層）。

• 除了第一層所包括的報價外，該資產